
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD MEETING 
 
Date: Monday, 21 June 2021 
Time:  5.30 pm 
Venue: Virtual Meeting Via Skype* 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Simon Clark, Alastair Gould, Peter Macdonald, Benjamin Martin, 
Richard Palmer, Julian Saunders (Chairman), Paul Stephen, Bill Tatton, Eddie Thomas and 
John Wright (Vice-Chairman). 
 
Kent County Council Members:  
 
Kent County Councillors Mike Baldock, Cameron Beart, Andy Booth, Mike Dendor, 
Antony Hook and Rich Lehmann and John Wright (Vice-Chairman). 
 
Parish Council Members:   
 
Kent Association of Local Council’s representatives:  Peter MacDonald, Richard Palmer and 
Jeff Tutt (KALC). 
 
Quorum = 5 (2 from each Council and 1 Parish representative). 
  
RECORDING NOTICE 
 
Please note: this meeting may be recorded and the recording may be published on the 
Council’s website. 
 
At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items. 
 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act.  
Data collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy. 
 
Therefore by attending the meeting and speaking at Committee you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings for training purposes. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services. 
 

 
  Pages 

Information for the Public  

Public Document Pack



 

 

*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website on 18 June 2021.  
 
Updated Friday 18 June 2021 
 
Joining Instructions – Swale Joint Transportation Board Monday, 21 June 

2021  

Please see click on the link below to join the meeting:  

Meeting Swale Joint Transportation Board (21.06.21) 

You will
[...]
le.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3470/Public%20reports%20pack%20Monday%2021-Jun-2021%2017.30%20Swale%20Joint%20Transportation%20Board.pdf?T=10
https://meet.swale.gov.uk/kelliemackenzie/0FBPS75R?sl=1
mailto:democraticservices@swale.gov.uk


 

 

duration of the meeting. Your telephone number will not be retained after 
the meeting is finished. 
 
If you have any concerns or questions about how we look after your 
personal information or your rights as an individual under the 
Regulations, please contact the Data Protection Officer by email at 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk or by calling 01795 417179. 
 
1.  Minutes 

 

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 March 2021 (Minute 
Nos. 485 - 498) as a correct record, subject to an amendment to Minute 
No. 493, that recommendation (1) be amended to read: progressing the 
scheme to construction. 

 
  

 

2.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships. 
 
The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings: 
 
(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking. 

 
(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary Interests (DNPI) under the Code of 
Conduct adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the 
existence of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI 
interest, the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter. 

 
(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
havi
[...]
rmal Objections to traffic regulations order - Swale amendment 23 
2021 
 

123 - 
146 

Part Two - Items from Councillors for action by Kent County Council 
  
 

 

11.  Requests made by Councillors and Members of JTB 
 

147 - 
148 

Part Three - Information Items 
 

 

12.  Highways Work Programme 
 

149 - 
172 

13.  Progress Update Report 
 
To consider the Progress Update which outlines progress made following 
recommendations and agreed action at previous meetings. 
  

173 - 
182 

14.  Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting will be held on 6 September 2021 at 5:30pm. 
  

 

 

Issued on Friday, 11 June 2021 
 



 

 

 
 
The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in 
alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to arrange 
for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please contact 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out more about the work 
of the Swale JTB, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 

Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



This page is intentionally left blank



 Page 1 of 5 

 

SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION 
BOARD  

Agenda Item: 4 

 

Meeting Date Monday 21st June 2021 

Report Title Informal Consultation Results – Proposed 
Amendments to Parking Restrictions in Swale. 

Cabinet Member Cllr Richard Palmer, Cabinet Member for Community 

Head of Service Martyn Cassell, Head of Commissioning, Environment 
and Leisure 

Lead Officer Mike Knowles (SBC)  

Classification Open 

  

Recommendations Members are asked to note the results of the recent 
informal consultations and recommend that:- 

 

(1) the proposed double yellow lines and bus 
clearways at the entrance to Tin Bridge Cottages, 
Faversham, either be progressed or abandoned; 

 

(2) the proposed double yellow lines on the junction of 
Kings Road and Queens Road, Minster, be 
progressed; 

 

(3) the proposed double yellow lines on the junction of 

[...]
 to 12 properties in the area, and a total of 5 responses were received. Although 
three responses supported the proposals, the two objections received contained a 
substantial amount of detail, including a series of photographs which can be found in 
Annex C. Comments included statements that the sightlines out of Stanley Avenue 
were clear without the need for double yellow lines due to the gradient of the road, 

Page 9



 Page 4 of 5 

that there were other junctions nearby such as Baldwin Road/Chapel Street that 
were in greater need of restricted parking and that the issue in Queens Road was 
one of speed and that the funding could be better utilised on speed humps. 
 

3.12 County Member Comments. The County Member has confirmed that he is fully 
supportive of the proposals.  

 
 

4. Recommendation 
 
4.1 Members are asked to note the results of the recent informal consultations and 

recommend that:- 

 

(1) the proposed double yellow lines and bus clearways at the entrance to Tin 
Bridge Cottages, Faversham, either be progressed or abandoned; 

 

(2) the proposed double yellow lines on the junction of Kings Road and Queens 
Road, Minster, be progressed; 

 

(3) the proposed double yellow lines on the junction of Princes Avenue and Queens 
Road, Minster, be progressed; 

 

(4) the proposed double yellow lines on the junction of Imperial Avenue and Queens 
Road, Minster, either be progressed or abandoned; 

 

(5) the proposed double yellow lines on the junction of Stanley Avenue and Queens 
Road, Minster, either be progressed or abandoned. 

 

 

5. Implications 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan Improving Community Safety through safer Highways. 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 

Cost of Drafting and Advertising Traffic Regulation Order, Cost of 
Installing Lines and Signs on site. 

Legal and 
Statutory 

Advertising of Traffic Regulation Order, reports back to JTB with 
formal objections, and Sealing by Kent County Council. 

Crime and 
D
[...]
e a catalogue effect on all other residence

Total 3 2

Prop. Consult 12

No. returned 5 42 % Response

No. Support 3 60 % Support

No. Object 2 40 % Object

P
age 32



Sample of Photographs from Responder 5 – Stanley Avenue/Queens Road junction, Minster   -   ANNEX C 

    

    
 

P
age 33



 

P
age 34



 Page 1 of 6 

 

SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION 
BOARD  

Agenda Item: 6 

 

Meeting Date Monday 21st June 2021 

Report Title Formal Objections to Traffic Regulation Order – Swale 
Amendment 22 2021 

Cabinet Member Cllr Richard Palmer, Cabinet Member for Community 

Head of Service Martyn Cassell, Head of Commissioning, Environment 
and Leisure 

Lead Officer Mike Knowles (SBC)  

Classification Open 

  

Recommendations Members are asked to note the formal objections and 
comments received to the advertised Traffic 
Regulation Order and recommend that:- 

 

(1) the proposed double yellow lines in Hilton Close, 
Faversham, be progressed and the comments around 
sightline obstructions by private hedges be forwarded 
to Kent County Council for consideration; 

 

(2) the proposed double yellow lines in Queenborough 
Road/St Peter’s Close, Minster, be progressed as 
advertised; 

 

(3) the proposed double yellow lines in Lammas Drive 
and Cortland Close, Sittingbourne, either be 
progressed or abandoned; 

 

(4) the proposed extension to the double yellow lines 
in Gore Court Road and Whitehall Road, 
Sittingbourne, either be progressed or abandoned; 

 

(5) the proposed double yellow lines in Periwinkle 
Close either be progressed or abandoned. 

 

 
 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



 Page 2 of 6 

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides details of objections and comments received in relation to the 

recently advertised Traffic Regulation Order, Swale Amendment 22, which covers 
various amendments to on-street waiting restrictions in the Swale area. 

 
 

2. Background 
 
2.1 A Traffic Regulation Order has been drafted for va
[...]
em area as regards parking for many years, and added the following 
comments in priority order: - Provide access for emergency vehicles, ensure 
buggies have sufficient room on pavements (I would not suggest that cars should be 
forced to keep clear of pedestrian pavements – be pragmatic), within the above 
constraints any reduction in parking spaces should be kept to a minimum. The 
County Member has stated he is happy for the Traffic Regulation Order to proceed 
as proposed. Biffa were also invited to comment on the parking around the junction, 
but no response was received at the time of writing this report. 

 

4. Recommendation 
 
4.1 Members are asked to note the formal objections and comments received to the 

advertised Traffic Regulation Order and recommend that:- 

 

(1) the proposed double yellow lines in Hilton Close, Faversham, be progressed and 
the comments around sightline obstructions by private hedges be forwarded to Kent 
County Council for consideration; 

 

(2) the proposed double yellow lines in Queenborough Road/St Peter’s Close, 
Minster, be progressed as advertised; 

 

(3) the proposed double yellow lines in Lammas Drive and Cortland Close, 
Sittingbourne, either be progressed or abandoned; 

 

(4) the proposed extension to the double yellow lines in Gore Court Road and 
Whitehall Road, Sittingbourne, either be progressed or abandoned; 

Page 39



 Page 6 of 6 

 

(5) the proposed double yellow lines in Periwinkle Close either be progressed or 
abandoned. 

 

5. Implications 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan Improving Community Safety through safer Highways. 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 

Cost of Advertising Made Order, Cost of Installing Lines and Signs 
on site. 

Legal and 
Statutory 

Sealing of Traffic Regulation Order by Kent County Council. 

Crime and 
Disorder 

None at this stage. 

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety 

None identified at this stage.  

Equality and 
Diversity 

None identified at this st
[...]
cern is that the access 

road side of 181 will be more congested with parking of those who will refuse to pay for the permits, although there 

are signs along access road telling people not to park there at any time, people continue to do so, would there be a 

way to enforce people not to park there when the scheme comes into effect. 

Page 94



ANNEX D 

 

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



 Page 1 of 4 

 

SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION 
BOARD  

Agenda Item: 8 

 

Meeting Date Monday 21st June 2021 

Report Title Informal Consultation Results – Possible Removal of 
One-Hour Waiting Restriction – Grovehurst Road, 
Sittingbourne. 

Cabinet Member Cllr Richard Palmer, Cabinet Member for Community 

Head of Service Martyn Cassell, Head of Commissioning, Environment 
and Leisure 

Lead Officer Mike Knowles (SBC)  

Classification Open 

  

Recommendations Members are asked to note the results of the recent 
informal consultation and recommend that the existing 
one-hour parking restriction between 10am and 11am 
in Grovehurst Road either be removed or left in place. 

 
 
 

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides details of a recent informal consultation with residents in a 

section of Grovehurst Road, Sittingbourne, on the possible removal of an existing 
one-hour waiting restriction outside of their properties. The request for changes to 
the parking restrictions have come from a resident of one of the properties, who has 
stated that residents are being inconvenienced by the restrictions which were 
originally introduced to assist them. 

 
 

2. Background 
 
2.1 Copies of the informal consultation material sent to residents can be found in Annex 

A and the responses received can be found in Annex B.  
 

 

3. Issue for Decision 
 
3.1 Back in 2010, a one-hour waiting restriction was added to the existing single yellow 

line on the west side of Grovehurst Road in the vicinity of Blue Houses. The existing 
si
[...]
e given parking permits
4 1 Permits would still be preferred as a more sensible idea
5 1 This is our place of work and so have to park on the road, therefore removing the restriction would benefit us.

Total 2 2

7 Properties Consulted

% Returned 71 5 No. Returned

% Support 40 2 No. Support

% Object 40 2 No. Object

% Comments 20 1 No. Comments

P
age 103



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 Page 1 of 3 

 

SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION 
BOARD  

Agenda Item: 9 

 

Meeting Date Monday 21st June 2021 

Report Title Proposed Parking Amendments – The Street, Oare 

Cabinet Member Cllr Richard Palmer, Cabinet Member for Community 

Head of Service Martyn Cassell, Head of Commissioning, Environment 
and Leisure 

Lead Officer Brett O'Connell (SBC), Engineer 

Classification Open 

  

Recommendations Members are asked to note the contents of the report 
and recommend that the proposed restrictions and 
bus stop clearway in The Street, Oare be abandoned 
due to the low response rate and objections received. 

 

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides details of a recent informal consultation undertaken on 

proposals to install parking restrictions and a bus stop clearway at The Street, Oare, 
following a request from a local resident. 

 

2. Background 
 
2.1 The proposals consist of a bus stop clearway on the southwest side of The Street, 

from the existing double yellow lines on the junction of Western Link, and a section 
of restrictions limiting parking to a maximum of three hours, with no return with one 
hour, between the hours of 8am and 6pm Monday to Friday. The consultation was 
undertaken in February/March 2021 and included residents in the nearby area, and 
a plan showing the proposed restrictions can be seen in Annex A. Please note, the 
consultation plan showed a proposed area of single yellow lines, this was an error 
and should have showed parking bays instead to accommodate the three-hour 
waiting limit. The er
[...]
ections and 
comments received to the advertised Traffic 
Regulation Order and recommend that:- 

 

The proposed parking amendments and waiting 
restrictions in Abbey Street/Abbey Place, Faversham 
be installed as per the Traffic Regulation Order 
Amendment 23 2021. 

 
 

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides details of objections and comments received in relation to the 

recently advertised Traffic Regulation Order, Swale Amendment 23, which covers 
various amendments to on-street waiting restrictions and parking in Abbey Street 
and Abbey Place, Faversham. 

 

2. Background 
 
2.1 A Traffic Regulation Order has been drafted for amendments to on-street waiting 

restrictions and parking in Abbey Street and Abbey Place, Faversham. The 
Statement of Reason summarising the contents of the Order, amendments to the 
Order and proposed plan can be found in Annex A. 
 

3. Issue for Decision 
 

3.1 A member of the Abbey Neighbourhood Association (ANA) submitted a document to 
the JTB in March 2020 proposing alterations to the parking in Abbey Street and 
Abbey Place. The proposed alterations include three small areas along Abbey 
Street where double yellow lines are to be installed creating “passing places” where 
vehicles can pull in if confronted by a vehicle travelling in the opposite direction. The 

Page 123

Agenda Item 10



 Page 2 of 3 

proposals also included an extension of an existing parking bay in Abbey Street and 
a new bay in Abbey Place for two vehicles. 

 
3.2     An informal consultation took place in October 2020 and it received 67 responses. 

42 of these responses supported the proposals, 22 objected and 3 did not specify 
either way. The results of the consultation were submitted in a report to the JTB in 
December 2020. The JTB recommended the proposals be progressed. 
 

3.3      A Traffic Regulation Order has now been advertised stating the details of the 
proposals. The consultation received 12 comments, 6
[...]

	Annex B - 10

	10 Formal Objections to traffic regulations order - Swale amendment 23 2021
	Annex A - item 11
	Annex B - item 11

	11 Requests made by Councillors and Members of JTB
	12 Highways Work Programme
	13 Progress Update Report





Minutes of the meeting


- 81 - 
  

 

SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

 
MINUTES of the Virtual Meeting Via Skype on Monday, 21 June 2021 from 5.30 pm 
- 7.31 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Simon Clark, Alastair Gould, Peter Macdonald, 
Julian Saunders (Chairman), Paul Stephen and Eddie Thomas. 
 
Kent County Councillors: Mike Baldock, Cameron Beart, Andy Booth, Mike Dendor, 
Antony Hook, Rich Lehmann and John Wright (Vice-Chairman). 
 
Kent Association of Local Councils: Parish Councillors Peter MacDonald, 
Richard Palmer and Jeff Tutt. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:   Billy Attaway, Alan Blackburn, Martyn Cassell, Mike 
Knowles, Kellie MacKenzie, Brett O'Connell, and Jamie Watson. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors  Steve Davey, Tim Gibson, Ken Ingleton, 
Carole Jackson, Hannah Perkin, Ken Rowles, Ghlin Whelan, Mike Whiting and 
Tony Winckless. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Benjamin Martin and Bill Tatton. 
 

82 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 March 2021 (Minute Nos. 485-498) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as correct record subject to 
an amendment to Minute No. 493, that recommendation (1) be amended to read: 
progressing the scheme to construction.  
 

83 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared.  
 

84 PUBLIC SESSION  
 
Members of the public were invited to speak on the items as they were considered. 
 
Recommendations for Swale Borough Council's Cabinet 
 

85 RESULTS OF INFORMAL CONSULTATIONS - FAVERSHAM & MINSTER AREA  
 
The Seafront and Engineering Manager introduced the report which provided 
details of an objection and comments received in relation to the recent informal 
consultations for the various proposed parking amendments in the Faversham and 
Minster areas. 
 
Councillor Eddie Thomas proposed that recommendation (1) be abandoned as he 
considered putting double yellow lines in this location would not help the situation at 



Swale Joint Transportation Board 21 June 2021  

 

- 82 - 

Tin Bridge Cottages, Faversham and this was seconded by Councillor Richard 
Palmer. 
 
Councillor Peter MacDonald raised the issue of parking on the junction of Kings 
Road and Queens Road, the junction of Princes Avenue and Queens Road and the 
junction of Imperial Avenue and Queens Road in Minster. He said that parking in 
these roads and junctions was becoming more of an issue and was very 
dangerous. He felt that installing double yellow lines would improve safety.  
 
Councillor Peter MacDonald proposed that recommendations (2), (3) and (4) should 
all be progressed and that recommendation (5) be abandoned and this was 
seconded by Kent Council Councillor Cameron Beart. 
 
Recommended:  
 
That the results of the recent informal consultations be noted and that: 
 

(1) The proposed double yellow lines and bus clearways at the entrance to Tin 
Bridge Cottages, Faversham be abandoned. 

(2) The proposed double yellow lines on the junction of Kings Road and 
Queens Road, Minster be progressed. 

(3) The proposed double yellow lines on the junction of Princes Avenue and 
Queens Road, Minster be progressed.  

(4) The proposed double yellow lines on the junction of Imperial Avenue and 
Queens Road, Minster be progressed.  

(5) The proposed double yellow lines on the junction of Stanley Avenue and 
Queens Road, Minster be abandoned. 

 
86 FORMAL OBJECTIONS TO TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER - SWALE 

AMENDMENT 24 2021  
 
The Seafront and Engineering Manager introduced the report which provided 
details of an objection and comments received in relation to the recently advertised 
Traffic Regulation Order (TRO), Swale Amendment 24 2021, which proposed 
various amendments to on-street waiting restrictions in the Swale Area.  
 
The Chairman proposed that recommendations (1) and (2) be progressed and this 
was seconded by Kent County Councillor Mike Baldock.  
 
Councillor Peter MacDonald spoke on recommendation (3) and acknowledged the 
objection to the double yellow lines being installed at Clarence Row, Sheerness, but 
said that currently there was a real issue with emergency vehicles gaining access in 
that road and double yellow lines could prevent this. He proposed that the double 
yellow lines in Clarence Row, Sheerness be progressed, but with consideration to 
installing a nearby disabled persons’ parking bay if possible, and this was seconded 
by Kent County Councillor Cameron Beart.  
 
Councillor Eddie Thomas proposed that recommendation (4) should be abandoned 
and this was seconded by Kent County Councillor Mike Baldock.  
 
Recommended: 



Swale Joint Transportation Board 21 June 2021  

 

- 83 - 

That the formal objections and comments received to the advertised Traffic 
Regulation Order be noted and that: 
 

(1) The proposed double yellow lines in the Attlee Way Area, Sittingbourne, be 
progressed. 

(2) The proposed extension to the double yellow lines in Dark Hill, Faversham 
be progressed. 

(3) The proposed double yellow lines in Clarence Row, Sheerness be 
progressed. 

(4) The proposed removal of the section of single yellow line in St Catherine’s 
Drive Faversham be abandoned.  

 
87 FORMAL OBJECTIONS TO TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER - SWALE 

AMENDMENT 22 2021  
 
The Seafront and Engineering Manager introduced the report which provided 
details of an objection and comments received in relation to the recently advertised 
TRO, Swale Amendment 22 2021, which proposed various amendments to on-
street waiting restrictions in the Swale area. 
 
Councillor Mike Baldock proposed that recommendation (1) be progressed and this 
was seconded by Councillor Eddie Thomas.  
 
Kent County Councillor Cameron Beart thought that the previous extension of 
double yellow lines was enough and further extension was not needed. He 
proposed that recommendation (2) be progressed and this was seconded by 
Councillor Peter MacDonald. 
 
Some Members spoke on the double yellow lines proposed in Lammas Drive, 
Sittingbourne and said that vehicles were parking too close to the fence preventing 
pedestrians from being able to walk on the pavement. They also raised concern 
with vehicle visibility when using the junction at Lammas Drive and said that 
vehicles were parking too close to the junction and that double yellow lines would 
prevent this. The Chairman proposed that recommendation (3) be progressed and 
this was seconded by Councillor Mike Dendor. 
 
Several Members spoke on recommendation (4) and the following points were 
made: 
 

• The current lines were 10 metres in distance but this was not the minimum 
distance set by the highways authority as every junction was different; 

• during the day and at night vehicles parked partially on the pavement making it 
difficult for pedestrians to pass; 

• vehicles parked too close to the turning point of the junction preventing other 
drivers from turning into the junction; 

• concerns that if lines were extended this might lead to other crowded parking 
elsewhere; and  

• there was insufficient room for vehicles to turn in the road.  
 
Councillor Simon Clark proposed the extension of the double yellow lines and this 
was seconded by Councillor Paul Stephen. 



Swale Joint Transportation Board 21 June 2021  

 

- 84 - 

The local Ward Member spoke on recommendation (5) and said that emergency 
services could not access the road because there were too many vehicles parked 
on the road. He also raised concern with vehicles parking too far onto the pavement 
preventing buggies and pedestrians from using the pavement.  
 
Kent County Councillor Mike Dendor proposed that double yellow lines in 
Periwinkle Close be progressed and this was seconded by Councillor Simon Clark. 
 
Recommended: 
 
That the formal objections and comments received to the advertised Traffic 
Regulation Order be noted and that: 
 

(1) The proposed double yellow lines in Hilton Close, Faversham, be 
progressed and the comments around sightline obstructions by private 
hedges be forwarded to Kent County Council for consideration. 

(2) The proposed double yellow lines in Queenborough Road/St Peter’s Close 
Minster, be progressed as advertised.  

(3) The proposed double yellow lines in Lammas Drive and Cortland Close, 
Sittingbourne, be progressed. 

(4) The proposed extension to the double yellow lines in Gore Court Road and 
Whitehall Road, Sittingbourne be progressed. 

(5) The proposed double yellow lines in Periwinkle Close be progressed. 
 

88 FORMAL OBJECTIONS TO EXTENSION TO SITTINGBOURNE RESIDENTS' 
PARKING SCHEME - PARK ROAD AND UFTON LANE, SITTINGBOURNE  
 
The Chairman invited a member of public to speak. They started by thanking the 
Chairman for the opportunity to speak on this item. They felt that implementing the 
parking scheme would only increase the parking problems in other roads and 
residents exceeded the amount of parking permits for vehicles. The local schools in 
the area did not have any parking available to them and introducing this scheme 
would result in parents having to drop their children off further away from the school 
and cross more roads which could make their journey to school dangerous. The 
most recent consultation that went out to residents showed that out of a total of 131 
homes, only 13% were in support of the parking scheme and 41% were opposed to 
the scheme. The member of public urged members of the JTB to vote against this 
parking scheme.  
 
The Seafront and Engineering Manager introduced the report which provided 
details of an objections, indications of support and comments received in relation to 
the recently advertised TRO, Swale Amendment 25, which covered the proposed 
extension to the existing Sittingbourne Residents’ Parking Scheme to include the 
full length of Park Road and Ufton Lane  
 
Members made some points which included: 
 

• It was a shame that there was a poor response rate as this did not reflect a true 
opinion of what the residents wanted in the area; 

• the results of the consultation proved that residents no longer wanted the parking 
scheme; 



Swale Joint Transportation Board 21 June 2021  

 

- 85 - 

• some residents thought that timings of the scheme were slightly wrong and 
would want the timings to change for any future parking schemes; 

• there were 3 schools within close proximity to this area; 

• the scheme would push parking closer to the schools making it dangerous for 
local school children; 

• some of the objectors were residents that were not local to the area; 

• there had been no reported serious accidents; and  

• the scheme was not intended to allow for commercial vehicles so commercial 
vehicles should not be parked in the areas. 

 
Kent County Councillor John Wright proposed that the recommendation should be 
abandoned and this was seconded by Councillor Richard Palmer.  
 
Recommended: 
 

(1) That the formal objections and comments received to the advertised Traffic 
Regulation Order be noted and the proposed extension to Sittingbourne 
Residents’ Parking Scheme be abandoned.  

 
89 RESULTS OF INFORMAL CONSULTATION - GROVEHURST ROAD, 

SITTINGBOURNE  
 
The Seafront and Engineering Manager introduced the report which asked 
Members to note the results of the recent informal consultation with residents in 
Grovehurst Road, Sittingbourne, on the possible removal of an existing one-hour 
waiting restriction outside their properties. The request for changes to the parking 
restrictions were due to residents being inconvenienced by the restrictions which 
were originally introduced to assist them.  
 
The local Ward Member explained that he had spoken to local residents and that 
the area in question was the only area within close proximity for them to park. The 
residents had received fines and abuse when they parked in other areas and it was 
considered that parking permits would be the best option for this area. He felt that 
leaving the current one-hour restriction that was in place was not an option. The 
Seafront and Engineering Manager informed the Member that the Swale Parking 
Manager would not recommend implementing Parking Permits in this area as it 
would set a precedent in the Borough.  
 
Kent County Councillor Mike Baldock proposed that the current one-hour parking 
restriction remained as he could not see an improvement for the residents if this 
restriction was lifted. This was seconded by Kent County Councillor Cameron Beart. 
 
Recommended: 
 

(1) That the results of the recent informal consultation be noted and the 
existing one-hour parking restriction between 10am and 11am in 
Grovehurst Road be left in place.  

 
90 PROPOSED PARKING AMENDMENTS - THE STREET, OARE  

 



Swale Joint Transportation Board 21 June 2021  

 

- 86 - 

The Swale Engineer introduced the report which provided details of a recent 
informal consultation undertaken on proposals to install parking restrictions and a 
bus stop clearway at The Street, Oare, following a request from a local resident.  
 
Kent County Councillor Cameron Beart proposed that the proposed restrictions and 
bus stop clearway by abandoned and this was seconded by the Chairman. 
 
Recommended: 
 

(1) That the contents of the report to noted and the proposed restrictions and 
bus stop clearway in the Street, Oare be abandoned due to The low 
response rate and objections received.  

 
91 FORMAL OBJECTIONS TO TRAFFIC REGULATIONS ORDER - SWALE 

AMENDMENT 23 2021  
 
The Swale Engineer introduced the report which provided details of objections and 
comments received in relation to the recently advertised TRO, Swale Amendment 
23, which covered various amendments to on-street waiting restrictions and parking 
in Abbey Street and Abbey Place, Faversham. 
 
The Chairman proposed the recommendation and this was seconded by Kent 
County Councillor Antony Hook. 
 
Recommended: 
 
(1) That the formal objections and comments received to the advertised 

Traffic Regulation Order be noted and the proposed parking amendments 
and waiting restrictions in Abbey Street/Abbey Place, Faversham be 
installed as per the Traffic Regulation Order Amendment 23 2021. 

 
Recommendations for Kent County Council Cabinet 
 

92 REQUESTS MADE BY COUNCILLORS AND MEMBERS OF JTB  
 
The Chairman introduced the item and explained that items sent to the Democratic 
Services Officer had been referred to the appropriate Kent County Council (KCC) 
officer or Swale Borough Council (SBC) officer. 
 
He had requested that clearer guidance be circulated to all Members for future 
JTBs to ensure they knew what processes to follow in raising issues with officers 
and bringing items to the JTB.  
 
The Swale District Manager informed Members that if the  appropriate KCC officer 
had not contacted them yet, the relevant KCC officer would do over the next couple 
of weeks. He also wanted to let Members know that the policy for new salt bin sites 
had changed two years ago and that requests for new bin locations had since been 
funded from the Member Highway Grant. He said that the policy for this winter 
would be drafted later this summer and would be shared at a JTB meeting before 
the winter service season 2021/22 began. 
 



Swale Joint Transportation Board 21 June 2021  

 

- 87 - 

Resolved: 
 

(1) That the requested items be noted. 
(2) That guidance be created for Members before next the JTB meeting in 

September 2021.  
 

93 HIGHWAYS WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Swale District Manager introduced the report which provided an update on 
identified schemes approved for construction. 
 
Resolved: 
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
 

94 PROGRESS UPDATE REPORT  
 
Page 199 
 
235/09/13 – The KCC officer informed the JTB that construction had just finished 
phase 1 of the project and would be starting phase 2 shortly.  
 
Page 200 
 
442/01/20 – A Member requested an update.  
 
Page 203 
 
308/12/20 – A Member requested clarity on how the consultation process worked.  
 
Resolved:  
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
 

95 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The next meeting of the Swale JTB would be at 5.30 pm on Monday 6 September 
2021.  
 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


